
Market cap RM20,187m

Shares out 993m

52-week range RM16.10/RM23.80

3M ADV RM13.0m

T12M returns 14%

RMbn 

FYE DEC
FY23A FY24A FY25E FY26E

Revenue 37.5 38 37.7 39.7

Growth YoY 2% 1% -1% 5%

EBITDA 1.8 2.0 2.0 2.1

Margins 4.83% 5.33% 5.28% 5.22%

Adj NP 0.9 1.1 1.1 1.2

Margins 2.51% 2.86% 2.95% 2.95%

ROA 8% 10% 9% 9%

PER (x) 21.4 18.6 18.1 17.3

Yield 3.90% 4.30% 5.10% 5.40%
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Low-risk tourism catch-all
KEY POINTS:

More flights means more fuel sales for PETD, capturing both

in/outbound tourism. PETD also benefits from stronger domestic

tourism, that will be supported by relatively cheap RON95.

Subsidy rationalization was not as bad as anticipated and EV

penetration concerns priced-in already.

Volume growth should surprise on the upside, supported by Jet

demand as well stabilized retail demand post-subsidy rationalization. 

STOCK INFORMATION

We see PETD as a potentially overlooked tourism proxy that can

benefit from Visit Malaysia 2026. Airlines are boosting capacity this

year, including AirAsia with ~14% additional capacity. Overall, we

anticipate airlines will add low-to-mid teens capacity in Malaysia this

year, based on indicative data from OAG.

PETD is also uniquely positioned, as it will benefit from outbound

tourism as well, similar to the airlines. With the ringgit up +10%

against the dollar, we foresee this as a catalyst for outbound tourism

in 2026.

PETD derives about 15-20% of its revenue from commercial aviation

fuel and for 9M25, volume growth for the segment has been in the

“high double-digits” according to management. According to PETD, it

is one of the largest aviation fuel providers, with substantial market

share with the two domestic carriers - Malaysia Airlines and AirAsia.

The primary limitation on further growth will be availability of capacity

within the multi-product pipeline (MPP) that supplies the Klang Valley

Distribution Terminal (KVDT). 

Notably, PETD does not have much exposure to currency movements

or oil prices, as the inventory float is less than 7 days.

NEGATIVES PRICED-IN, ROOM TO RE-RATE

Source: Company data, NewParadigm Research, February 2026

Note: FY26E based on NPS estimates
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Fair value: RM24.00

Last Price: RM20.32
(as at 3 Feb 2026)

NOT RATED

LOW EXPECTATIONS CAN BE BEAT

Consensus is only pricing in +1% YoY NP growth for FY26E and +2%

topline growth. We think this is highly conservative, given retail fuel

sales should be normalizing from the Budi95 implementation. Do not

overlook the fact that ICE sales are still at record highs of 790k in

2025, spurred by affordable Chinese marques. Additionally, we

expect to see mid-teens volume growth for commercial aviation.

Overall, we think a 5.2% revenue target would be fairly achievable,

translating to ~5% PATAMI growth as well on unchanged margins.

Against this backdrop, PETD is trading at -0.7SD vs the 3yr average

of 20.4x. Between a modest re-rating to the average PER of 20.4x as

well as stronger earnings growth, PETD has a potential fair value of

RM24.00. 

PETD’s high implied yields are also supportive of valuations. Current

yields of 5.2% are at a 100bps premium to the KLCI yields.

Historically, PETD trades in-line or at a discount to market yields.

Ben  Shane Lim

benshane.lim@newparadigm.my

Non-rated l Transport 
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About the Company 

Petronas Dagangan runs the largest retail fuel network in Malaysia with over 1,000

stations and 800 Mesra convenience stores. The group derives 60% of sales from the

retail business and another 40% from commercial. Within commercial, roughly 40-

50% stems from jet fuel.

PETD also has the Setel digital wallet app that collects loyalty rewards for users as well

as facilitating redemption of the Budi95 fuel subsidy quotas. 

About the Stock

PETD is part of the Petronas stable of listed companies and is 63.9% owned by the

latter. The next largest shareholder is EPF with a 13.19% stake. PETD is a syariah

compliant stock that is also a constituent of the FBMKLCI Index.

A key characteristic of PETD, is that many ESG-minded funds may opt to avoid holding

the stock due to its high exposure to fossil fuels and challenge in pivoting to electric

vehicles.

Coupled with the policy risk from subsidy rationalization, PETD’s valuations have been

under pressure in recent years.

Investment Idea

PETD is a low-risk catch all that will benefit from stronger tourism activity - both

inbound, outbound and domestic. PETD is one of the top suppliers of jet fuel,

particularly with the two major domestic carriers - Malaysia Airlines and AirAsia.

Additionally, higher domestic tourism in the form of more interstate travel will also boost

retail fuel consumption. The ample 300l Budi95 subsidized retail fuel quotas at a low

price of RM1.99/l should be supportive of domestic travel. 

At the same time, PETD is coming from a relatively low base of expectations, following

a de-rating in the share price over the past two years that has seen its valuations fall

and yields rise to 5.2% - now at a 100bps premium to the KLCI. 

Key Risks:

EV adoption accelerates: This is a long-term risk to PETD’s earnings. But faster than

expected adoption is likely to weigh heavy on sentiment of the stock as investors

price in a more rapid adoption of EV’s. The end of CBU EV excise duty exemption

should curtail some EV sales this year, but the ramp up in CKD offerings at lower

price points should translate to EV peneration into the premium mass market

segments. For now, the generally low price of RON95 should help to dissuade more

rapid EV adoption.

Change in government policy: There are two broad policy risks that PETD faces. The

first would be a further narrowing of the current fuel subsidies. Indirectly, this would

catalyze further EV adoption. The second policy risk, would be additional incentives

for EV adoption, especially for more affordable models.



Jet fuel consumption -  Malaysia is still below 2019 levels

Source: IEA, NewParadigm Research, February 2026

Aircraft movements - domestic movements still lag pre-pandemic volumes

Source: MoT, NewParadigm Research, February 2026

Follow the aircraft movements

Passenger movements alone are not the best indicator of aviation fuel consumption,

and in turn, commercial Jet sales for PETD. Instead, aircraft movements are a better

indicator. As more aircraft return to service, especially under airlines like AirAsia that

have been operating below potential, we expect Jet volumes for PETD could outpace

relative passenger growth. In short, even if load factors fall on higher aircraft supply

PETD will sell fuel in proportion to the increased number of flights. 

In particular we note the laggard recovery in KLIA2 flights as well as domestic flights in

Malaysia. We suspect the elevated operating costs for low-cost carriers like AirAsia

have reduced the volume of low-fare seats available as well, as airlines are forced to

prioritize yield and load factors over maximizing seats.

All said, we anticipate that total Jet consumption is probably 5-10% below 2019 levels

and will have significant room to normalize this year as new aircraft supply is

introduced. For context, PETD indicated “high double-digit growth” for commercial Jet

in 9M25. Critically for PETD, it does not have to worry about yields or load factors,

making it a low-risk play on both inbound and outbound airborne tourists. 
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Retail fuel sales

Source: Company data, DOSM, NewParadigm Research, February 2026

TIV - ICE car sales fell -2% in 2025 as EV/hybrid sales hit 9% share

Source: MoT, NewParadigm Research, February 2026

Muted subsidy rationalization and strong ICE sales

Subsidy rationalization under Budi95 has been much tamer than previously anticipated.

PETD management has indicated a stabilization and recovery in retail fuel consumption

post-implementation, returning to low single-digit growth.

At the same time, EV sales has been a dark cloud hanging over fuel retailers, with

EV/hybrid penetration up to 9% in 2025. However, we anticipate the pace of EV

penetration will moderate in 2026 as the excise duty exemptions on CBUs ended in

Dec 2025. At the same time, the highly attractive cost of fuel of RM1.99/l for RON95

for most Malaysians under Budi95, remains a strong disincentive for EV adoption, even

if more CKD models are launched.

Ultimately, ICE sales are still very high in absolute terms with ~790k units sold in 2025,

which should not be overshadowed by the modest -2% YoY contraction. For reference,

China’s retail fuel volumes only peaked in 2023 as EV sales penetration hit over 40%.

A lot more policy support would be needed for that kind of penetration rate in Malaysia,

and the limited fiscal headroom remains a substantial constraint.

In short, we think the market is sufficiently bearish on the impact of EV’s on PETD.
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PETD yields are now at a healthy premium to the KLCI

Source: Bloomberg, NewParadigm Research, February 2026

PETD is trading at -0.8SD vs its 3yr average PER

Source: Bloomberg, NewParadigm Research, February 2026

Solid yields underpin valuations; FV of RM24

We think consensus earnings expectations for FY26E are a little too conservative - at

1% YoY only against a +2% revenue growth. We think a topline growth of +5% is

achievable, with volumes in retail and commercial growing at 4.5% and 6%

respectively. Retail fuel sales should normalize after Budi95 implementation. After all,

annual ICE TIV is still very strong at 790k in FY25. On the commercial front, we expect

strong double-digit growth in aviation fuel volumes to persist into FY26, supporting

~6% growth for the segment.

Overall, we anticipate this will translate to 4.1% EBITDA growth and +5.1% PATAMI

growth for FY26E to RM1.17bn. Based on the 3yr historic PER of 20.4x, this points to a

fair value of RM24.

PETD’s yields also provide substantial comfort to the valuations. Our fair value implies a

yield of 4.6% which is still above the KLCI’s current 4.2% forward yield. Not that PETD

has historically traded at a yield discount to both the KLCI and the 10yr MGS. At the last

close, PETD’s forward yields are at an implied 5.2%.
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RMm FY23A FY24A FY25E FY26E

Revenue 37,549 37,951 37,688 39,659

Retail 18,838 20,209 18,794 19,640

Commercial 18,461 17,435 18,641 19,760

Convenience 251 307 252 260

Gross profit 4,010 4,481 4,409 4,600

GP margin 10.7% 11.8% 11.7% 11.6%

EBITDA 1,814 2,023 1,989 2,070

EBITDA margin 4.80% 5.30% 5.30% 5.20%

Depreciation & Amortisation -463 -475 -439 -443

Net finance income (cost) 131 151 151 151

JV & Associate -151 -168 -159 -138

Profit before tax 1,332 1,531 1,542 1,640

Tax -365 -414 -399 -441

Profit after tax 967 1,117 1,143 1,199

Minority interests 24 30 30 30

PATAMI 943 1,087 1,113 1,169

PATAMI margin 2.5% 2.9% 3.0% 2.9%

RMm FY23A FY24A FY25E FY26E

Fixed assets 4,117 3,995 4,147 4,154

Investments in associates 64 58 56 55

Others 0 - -160 -175

Total non-current assets 4,181 4,053 4,043 4,033

Cash & other liquid assets 1,507 2,114 3,572 4,007

Receivables 5,634 4,763 4,138 4,285

Inventories 149 169 222 225

Others 17 16 -13 -55

Total current assets 7,306 7,062 7,919 8,462

Total assets 11,487 11,116 11,962 12,496

Long-term debt 100 95 95 100

Others 110 118 121 117

Total non-current liabilities 210 213 216 218

Short-term debt 52 13 27 26

Payables 5,357 4,732 5,328 5,656

Others 31 88 41 -30

Total current liabilities 5,440 4,833 5,396 5,651

Total liabilities 5,650 5,047 5,612 5,869

Ordinary capital 993 993 994 994

Retained earnings 4,775 4,978 5,308 5,674

Others 68 98 -52 -240

Total Equity 5,837 6,069 6,250 6,427
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Income statement

Balance sheet

Source: Bloomberg, NewParadigm Research, February 2026
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Disclaimer and Disclosure
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Recommendation definitions

Buy – Expected return of > +10% over the next 12 months.

Hold – Expected return between ±10%

Sell – Expected return of < -10% over the next 12 months

Trading Buy – Expected return of > +15% over the next 12

months, but LT prospects uncertain.

Not rated – No recommendation on stock performance.

Note: Recommendations may fall outside of the aforementioned

ranges from time to time due to share price volatility.

Important Disclosures

About Us

As Malaysia's sole universal broker, we take pride in our unwavering commitment to delivering exceptional financial advice

and innovative solutions tailored to our clients' needs.

See: newparadigm.my

Contact us:

research@newparadigm.my

NewParadigm Financial Group

D-12-8, Level 12, EXSIM Tower, 

Millerz Square @ Old Klang Road, Megan Legasi, 

No. 357, Jalan Kelang Lama, 

58000 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia.

The information contained in this report is based on data obtained from data and sources believed to be reliable at the time of issue of this report. This report may

contain forward-looking statements which are often but not always identified by the use of words such as “believe”, “estimate”, “intend” and “expect” and

statements that an event or result “may”, “will” or “might” occur or be achieved and other similar expressions. Such forward-looking statements are based on

assumptions made and information currently available to NewParadigm Securities Sdn. Bhd. and are subject to known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other

factors which may cause the actual results, performance or achievement to be materially different from any future results, performance or achievement,

expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. Caution should be taken with respect to such statements and recipients of this report should not place

undue reliance on any such forward-looking statements. NewParadigm Securities expressly disclaims any obligation to update or revise any forward-looking

statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or circumstances after the date of this publication or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated

events. Accordingly, neither NewParadigm Securities nor any of its related companies, directors, employees, agents and/or associates nor person connected to it

accept any liability whatsoever for any direct, indirect or consequential losses (including loss of profits) or damages that may arise from the use or reliance on the

information or opinions in this publication. Any information, opinions or recommendations contained herein are subject to change at any time without prior notice.

NewParadigm Securities has no obligation to update its opinion or the information in this report. This report does not have regard to the specific investment

objectives, financial situation and particular needs of any specific person. Accordingly, investors are advised to make their own independent evaluation of the

information contained in this report and seek advice from, amongst others, tax, accounting, financial planner, legal or other business professionals regarding the

appropriateness of investing in any securities or the investment strategies discussed or recommended in this report. Nothing in this report constitutes investment,

legal, accounting or tax advice or a representation that any investment or strategy is suitable or appropriate to your individual circumstances or otherwise

represents a personal recommendation to you. This report is not intended, and should not under no circumstances be considered as an offer to sell or a

solicitation of any offer or a solicitation or expression of views to influence any one to buy or sell the securities referred to herein or any related financial

instruments. NewParadigm Securities and its related companies, their associates, directors, connected parties employees and/or agents may, from time to time,

hold any positions in the securities and/or capital market products (including but not limited to shares, warrants and/or derivatives), trade or otherwise effect

transactions for its own account or the account of its customers or be materially interested in any securities mentioned herein or any securities related thereto,

and may further act as market maker or have assumed underwriting commitment or dealing with such securities and provide advisory, investment, share margin

facility or other services for or do business with any companies or entities mentioned in this report. In reviewing the report, investors should be aware that any or

all of the foregoing among other things, may give rise to real or potential conflict of interests and should exercise their own judgement before making any

investment decisions. This research report is being supplied to you on a strictly confidential basis solely for your information and is made strictly on the basis that

it will remain confidential. All materials presented in this report, unless specifically indicated otherwise, are under copyright to NewParadigm Securities. This

research report and its contents may not be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, redistributed, transmitted or passed on, directly or indirectly, to any person

or published in whole or in part, or altered in any way, for any purpose. This report may provide the addresses of or contain hyperlinks to websites. NewParadigm

Securities takes no responsibility for the content contained therein. Such addresses or hyperlinks (including addresses or hyperlinks to NewParadigm Securities

own website material) are provided solely for your convenience. The information and the content of the linked site do not in any way form part of this report.

Accessing such website or following such link through the report or NewParadigm Securities’ website shall be at your own risk. This report is not directed to or

intended for distribution or publication outside Malaysia. If you are outside Malaysia, you should have regard to the laws of the jurisdiction in which you are

located. The views expressed in this research report accurately reflect the analyst’s personal views about any and all of the subject securities or issuers; and no

part of the research analyst’s compensation was, is or will be, directly or indirectly, related to the specific recommendations or views expressed in the report.
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